of the Placing Shares), have been successfully placed by the Placing Agent to not less than six
Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.57 per Placing Share pursuant to the terms and conditions of
the Placing Agreement.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, each of the Placees and its ultimate beneficial owners (if any) are Independent Third
Parties and none of the Placees have become a substantial shareholder (as defined under the
Listing Rules) immediately upon the completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deduction of placing commission and other costs and
expenses relating to the Placing, amount to approximately HK$27,530,000, which will be used for
the purposes as set out in the Announcement.

2

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
completion of the Placing; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Placing.

(i) Immediately before
completion of the Placing

(ii) Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate %
of total Shares

 in issue

Phoenix Time Holdings Limited (Note 1) 600,000,000 59.97% 600,000,000 57.12%
Dr. Wong King Keung (Note 2) 150,000,000 14.99% 150,000,000 14.28%
The Placees – – 50,000,000 4.76%
Other public shareholders 250,500,000 25.04% 250,500,000 23.84%

Total 1,000,500,000 100.00% 1,050,500,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Phoenix Time Holdings Limited is held by Mr. Zhong Naixiong, an executive
Director of the Company.

2. Dr. Wong King Keung is a non-executive Director of the Company.

3. The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments.

By order of the Board
i-Control Holdings Limited

Zhong Naixiong
Chairman

Hong Kong, 19 August 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Zhong Naixiong, Mr. Yau
Wing Keung, Mr. Tong Sai Wong, Mr. Chan Wing Yiu and Mr. Chan Wing Lun; the non-executive
Director is Dr. Wong King Keung; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Fong Chi,